	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance   2017-590
Sponsor: Council Member Boyer:
Date of Introduction: August 22, 2017
Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS; F; JWW
Date of Analysis: August 25, 2017
Type of Action: Contract Amendment Authorization
Bill Summary: The ordinance authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute a Fourth Amendment to the contract with Jacksonville University to renew the contract for a Fourth additional year for the continuing manatee protection studies for Fiscal Year 2017-2018, subject to appropriation by the City Council.
Background Information: The State of Florida mandates that counties with bodies of water that attract manatees to have a Manatee Protection Plan in place and revise data on an annual basis.  The City has had a contract with Jacksonville University for assistance with marine sciences support since 1993.  Dr. Quinton White and Dr. Gerard Pinto regularly amass data on marine life, particularly manatees in the St. Johns River and its tributaries. Differing regulatory approaches to manatee protection and the debate over the status of the manatee indicate the continuing need for marine science support.  The City Council authorized a contract with Jacksonville University through Ordinance 2013-565-E.  The original contract was set to expire on September 30, 2014 but provided for four (4) one (1) year renewals.  The City Council has exercised three of the one-year renewals, first when it authorized a First Amendment through Ordinance 2014-584-E, to extend the contract to September 30, 2015, the Second Amendment through Ordinance 2015-587-E, to extend the contract to September 30, 2016, and the Third Amendment through Ordinance 2016-568-E, to extend the contract to September 30, 2017.  This ordinance renews the contract with Jacksonville University for an additional year to September 30, 2018.
Policy Impact: Manatee Protection Plan/Jacksonville University
Fiscal Impact: Minimal. Subsequent companion legislation will appropriate funding for the contract.
Previous contracts have stipulated that the Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $90,000.00 per fiscal year of the contract.
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

